principal paid under cash flows from financing activities, and interest under cash flows from operating
activities in cash flows of the Group (Notes 11, 13 and 27).

The Group identified the following significant contract categories, which previously were recognized as
operating lease, to be qualified to standard application: business premises, land and technical premises
for accommodating telecommunication equipment.

The Standard requires certain estimates primarily related to duration of the lease agreement.

MTEL A.D. BANJA LUKA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year ended 31 December 2019

14

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTING CONVENTION (Continued)

2.4. Application and Impact of the New and Revised IAS/IFRS (Continued)

First-time adoption effects of IFRS 16 to the statement of financial position as of 1 January 2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

In accordance

with IAS 17
Change in
valuation

In accordance
IFRS 16

 Notes
31 December  1 January

2018   2019
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 12 69,196,427 - 69,196,427
Right-of-use asset 13 - 55,352,364 55,352,364
Property and equipment 14 569,098,220 - 569,098,220
Investments in an associate  15 88,772,757 - 88,772,757
Other investments 16 60,345 - 60,345
Long-term loans and receivables 17 6,233,640 - 6,233,640
Deferred tax assets 34 (c) 268,641  - 268,641

 733,630,030 55,352,364 788,982,394
Current assets
Inventories 18 14,393,458 - 14,393,458
Assets held for sale   47,786 - 47,786
Trade receivables 19 71,300,168 - 71,300,168
Other receivables  20 1,081,590 - 1,081,590
Deposits and loan receivables  22 62,108,774 - 62,108,774
Prepayments  23 19,546,848 - 19,546,848
Cash and cash equivalents 24 71,465,331  - 71,465,331

 239,943,955 - 239,943,955
Total assets 973,573,985 55,352,364 1,028,926,349

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 25 491,383,755 - 491,383,755
Legal reserves 25 49,141,766 - 49,141,766
Unrealised losses on the financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income

(1,212)

-

  (1,212)

Other reserves – arising on commitment
to invest 25 97,791,500 - 97,791,500
Retained earnings 23,398,811  - 23,398,811

 661,714,620 - 661,714,620

Non-current liabilities and provisions
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 26 165,845,532 - 165,845,532
Lease liabilities 27 - 44,895,578 44,895,578
Deferred income 28 61,835 - 61,835
Deferred tax liabilities 34 (d) 1,091,147 - 1,091,147
Employee benefits 29 6,178,375 - 6,178,375
Provisions 30 147,862  - 147,862

  173,324,751 44,895,578 218,220,329
Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 26 32,113,243 - 32,113,243
Lease liabilities 27 - 10,456,786 10,456,786
Trade payables 31 67,430,378 - 67,430,378
Accruals 32 21,040,620 - 21,040,620
Employee benefits 29 660,996 - 660,996
Deferred income 28 12,367 - 12,367
Dividend payable 36 9,884,812 - 9,884,812
Income tax liabilities 34 (f)   366,094 - 366,094
Other liabilities 33 7,026,104  - 7,026,104

  138,534,614 10,456,786 148,991,400
Total equity and
liabilities  973,573,985 55,352,364 1,028,926,349

MTEL A.D. BANJA LUKA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year ended 31 December 2019

15

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTING CONVENTION (Continued)

2.4. Application and Impact of the New and Revised IAS/IFRS (Continued)

First-time adoption effects of IFRS 16 to the statement of financial position as of 31 December
2019

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

In
accordance
with IAS 17

In
accordance

with IFRS 16 Change

 Notes
31 December 31 December

2019 2019
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets and goodwill 12 269,644,315 269,644,315 -
Right-of-use asset 13 - 61,191,025 (61,191,025)
Property and equipment 14 634,139,171 634,139,171 -
Investments in an associate  15 168,846,628 168,846,628 -
Other investments 16 40,864 40,864 -
Long-term loans and receivables 17 159,277 159,277 -
Deferred tax assets 34 (c) 951,520 951,520 -

 1,073,781,775 1,134,972,800 (61,191,025)
Current assets
Inventories 18 17,467,216 17,467,216 -
Held-for-sale assets 28,361 28,361 -
Trade receivables 19 82,830,703 82,830,703 -
Other receivables  20 2,177,940 2,177,940 -
Deposits and loan receivables 22 10,209,845 10,209,845 -
Prepayments 23 20,564,314 20,564,314 -
Cash and cash equivalents 24 47,934,287 47,934,287 -

 181,212,666 181,212,666 -
Total assets 1,254,994,441 1,316,185,466 (61,191,025)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital 25 491,383,755 491,383,755 -
Legal reserves 25 49,141,766 49,141,766 -
Unrealised losses on the financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (676) (676) -
Other reserves – arising on commitment to invest 25 97,791,500 97,791,500 -
Retained earnings 48,409,301 47,769,162 640,139

 686,725,646 686,085,507 640,139
Non-current liabilities and provisions
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 26 253,083,336 253,083,336 -
Lease liabilities 27 - 50,437,945 (50,437,945)
Other non-current liabilities 23,548,693 23,548,693 -
Deferred income 28 49,468 49,468 -
Deferred tax liabilities 34 (d) 9,455,034 9,455,034 -
Employee benefits 29 6,538,326 6,538,326 -
Provisions 30 1,856,061 1,856,061 -

 294,530,918 344,968,863 (50,437,945)
Current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 26 85,287,127 85,287,127 -
Lease liabilities 27 - 11,933,251 (11,933,251)
Trade payables  31 63,389,928 63,389,928 -
Accruals and deferred income 32 26,703,308 26,703,308 -
Employee benefits 29 604,280 604,280 -
Deferred income 28 12,367 12,367 -
Dividend payable 36 15,289,409 15,289,409 -
Income tax liabilities 34 (f) 196,182 196,182 -
Provisions 30 557,768 557,768 -
Other liabilities 33 81,697,508 81,157,476 540,032

 273,737,877 285,131,096 (11,393,219)
Total equity and liabilities 1,254,994,441 1,316,185,466 (61,191,025)

MTEL A.D. BANJA LUKA

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year ended 31 December 2019

16

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND PRESENTATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS AND ACCOUNTING CONVENTION (Continued)

2.4. Application and Impact of the New and Revised IAS/IFRS (Continued)

First-time adoption effects of IFRS 16 to the total comprehensive income for the period from 1
January to 31 December 2019.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

In
compliance
with IAS 17

In
compliance

with IFRS 16 Change

 Notes
31 December 31 December

2019 2019

Sales of goods and services  5 471,303,403 471,303,403 -
Other operating income  6 38,599,101 38,599,101 -
Cost of materials, merchandise and combined services 7 (65,595,879) (65,595,879) -
Staff costs 8 (83,327,785) (83,327,785) -
Depreciation and amortization charges 12,13,14 (117,533,432) (130,855,729) 13,322,297
Productive services 9 (125,025,819) (110,863,740) (14,162,079)
Other operating expenses 10 (29,786,642) (29,786,642) -
Financial income – interest-bearing 11 924,764 924,764 -
Financial income - other 196,952 196,952 -
Impairment of financial assets 21 (1,885,432) (1,885,432) -
Financial expenses 11 (5,555,877) (7,035,798) 1,479,921

Share in the profit of associates 15 4,901,678 4,901,678

-

Profit before taxes  87,215,032 86,574,893 640,139

Income tax expense 34 (а) (6,308,773) (6,308,773) -
Net profit for the year 80,906,259 80,266,120 640,139

Other comprehensive income, net of income tax:
(а) Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit
or loss:
(Losses)/Gains on the financial statements at fair value
through other comprehensive income 16 536 536 -
Total other comprehensive income, net of income tax  536 536 -

Total comprehensive income for the year 80,906,795 80,906,795 640,139

Net profit for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Group 80,906,259 80,906,259 640,139
Non-controlling interests - - -

 80,906,259 80,906,259 640,139
Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Group 80,906,795 80,906,795 640,139